011: Corporate Governance Report 2014
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

(Year 2014)
Company: 
Ho Chi Minh Securities Corporation

Address: 
5th - 6th Floor, 76 Le Lai, District 1, Ho Chi Minh City

Tel.: 

+84 8 3823 3299 
Fax: +84 8 3823 3301

Stock code:
HMC

I. BOD activities 

Meetings

	No
	Name
	Title
	Attendance
	Rate
	Reason for not attending

	1
	Mr. Do Hung Viet
	Chairman
	10/11
	90 %
	Sickness

	2
	Mr. Le Anh Minh
	Vice Chairman
	11/11
	100 %
	

	3
	Mr. Nguyen Thanh Liem
	Vice Chairman
	10/11
	90 %
	Business trip

	4
	Mr. Pham Nghiem Xuan Bac
	Director of the Board
	11/11
	100 %
	

	5
	Mr. Hoang Dinh Thang
	Director of the Board
	10/11
	90 %
	Business trip

	6
	Mr. Johan Nyvene
	Director of the Board
	11/11
	100 %
	

	7
	Mr. Trinh Hoai Giang
	Director of the Board
	11/11
	100 %
	


II. Board Resolutions (2014)
	No
	Board Resolution/Decision No
	Date
	Content

	1
	01/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	14 Jan 2014
	- Approve the operating result of 2013
- Plan for 2014

- Report on risk management and establish Internal Auditing Unit

- Approve establishing Internal Auditing Department under BOD

- Time and place to hold AGM for fiscal year 2013

- Discuss on the second dividend payment 2013

- BOD meeting schedule 2014

	2
	02/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	21 Feb 2014 Consulting via a ballot
	Approve time, place and agenda for AGM and main contents submit AGM

	3
	03/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	28 Feb 2014 Consulting via a ballot
	Approve bank loan and credit limit at HD Bank and BIDV bank. 

	4
	04/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	21 Mar 2014
	- Operating plan 2014 (1st amendment)
- Dividend pay out ratio for phase 2 2013

- Amend ownership rate of foreign investor

- Bank loan and credit limit at HD Bank

- Amend total transaction value of margin lending

	5
	05/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	08 May 2014
	Suggest Vietcombank Viet Nam - Ho Chi Minh Branch to grant the short-term credit line

	6
	06/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	30 May 2014
Consulting via a ballot
	Approve selection of auditor for fiscal year 2014

	7
	07/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	02 Jul 2014
	- Operation results of the first 6 months of 2014
- Operation plan of the last 6 months of 2014

- Approve plan for opening transaction office in provinces nationwide

	8
	08/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	03 Oct 2014
	- Operation results of the first 9 months of 2014
- Accept small investments in IT 2015; larger investments must be approved by Board of Directors
- Approve operation principles of Auditing unit and internal audit charter

- Approve contents in loan contracts with Maritime bank

- Approve the consultant service of Dragon Capital Markets Limited for HSC in accordance with HSC licensed business

	9
	09/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	17 Oct 2014
Consulting via a ballot
	- Approve the establishment of Nguyen Van Troi Transaction Office at Room No. 02, Ground Floor, CentrePoint Building at No. 106 Nguyen Van Troi Street, Ward 8, Phu Nhuan District, Ho Chi Minh City

	10
	10/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	01 Dec 2014
	- Approve the establishment of Lang Ha Transaction Office on 6th floor, Vinaconex Building at 34 Lang Ha, Lang Ha Ward, Dong Da District, Ha Noi

	11
	11/ 2014/ NQ - HDQT
	22 Dec 2014
	- Approve estimated operation results 2014 of the Company
- Record forecast operation plan 2015 of the Company

- Approve plan for allowances 2014

- Approve limit of margin lending

- Approve rate, method and time of payment for first dividend advance 2014

	B
	Decisions
	
	

	1
	01/ 2014/ QD - HDQT
	16/06/2014
	Send staff to go business trip abroad


III. Change in connected persons/institutions: 
IV. Transactions of PDMRs and connected persons/ institutions


1. List of PDMRs and connected persons

	No
	Name
	Relationship with PDMRs at the company (if any)
	Shareholding at the end of the term
	 Equivalent rate
	Note

	A
	Board of Directors
	
	
	
	

	1
	Mr. Do Hung Viet
	Chairman of BOD-HSC
	17 968
	0.01 %
	

	a
	Organizations
	
	
	
	

	b
	Individuals
	
	
	
	

	
	Do Tri Duc
	
	416
	0.0003
	

	2
	Mr. Le Anh Minh
	Vice Chairman of BOD-HSC
	43 968
	0.03 %
	

	a
	Organizations
	
	
	
	

	
	Dragon Capital Markets Limited
	Vice General Director in charge of Finance
	39 278 810
	30.87 %
	

	b
	Individuals
	
	
	
	

	3
	Mr. Nguyen Thanh Liem
	Vice Chairman of BOD-HSC
	
	
	

	a
	Organizations
	
	
	
	

	
	Ho Chi Minh City Finance and Investment State-owned Company
	
	37 500 000
	29.47 %
	

	b
	Individuals
	
	
	
	

	4
	Mr. Pham Nghiem Xuan Bac
	
	360 000
	0.28 %
	

	a
	Organizations
	
	
	
	

	
	Cong Huong JSC
	
	751 672
	0.59%
	

	b
	Individuals
	
	
	
	

	
	Pham Nghiem Minh Thao
	
	7
	
	

	
	Pham Nghiem Xuan Binh
	
	38
	
	

	5
	Mr. Hoang Dinh Thang
	Member of of BOD-HSC
	
	
	

	a
	Organizations
	
	
	
	

	
	Ho Chi Minh City Finance and Investment State-owned Company
	Chief of Planning Department
	37 500 000
	29.47 %
	

	b
	Individuals
	
	
	
	

	6
	Johan Nyvene
	Member of BOD cum General Director of HSC
	511 666
	0.40 %
	

	
	Organizations
	
	
	
	

	
	Dragon Capital Markets Limited (DC)
	The representative of DC at HSC
	39 278 810
	30.87 %
	

	
	Individuals
	
	
	
	

	7
	Mr. Trinh Hoai Giang
	Member of BOD cum vice General Director of HSC
	123 665
	0.10 %
	

	B
	Supervisory Board
	
	
	
	

	1
	Mr. Vo Van Chau
	Chief of Supervisory Board - HSC
	17 322
	0.01 %
	

	2
	Mr. Doan Van Hinh
	Member of Supervisory Board - HSC
	4 687
	0.004 %
	

	C
	Management Board
	
	
	
	

	1
	Johan Nyvene
	General Director
	
	
	

	2
	Trinh Hoai Giang
	Vice General Director
	
	
	

	3
	Le Cong Thien
	Right of vice General Director
	214 125
	0.17 %
	

	D
	Chief Accountant
	
	
	
	

	
	Lam Huu Ho
	Chief Accountant - HSC
	83 853
	0.07 %
	

	E
	The representative for voting right
	
	
	
	

	
	Pham Thi Phuong
	
	57 500
	0.05 %
	



2. Transaction:
	No.
	Individuals/institutions
	Relationship with PMDRs
	Shareholding at the beginning of the period
	Shareholding at the end of the period
	Reason for increase/decrease

	
	
	
	Shares
	Rate
	Shares
	Rate
	

	1
	Pham Nghiem Xuan Bac
	Director of BOD
	663 173
	0.52 %
	412 635
	0.32 %
	Decrease 250 540 shares because of selling from 05 Mar 2014 to 25 Mar 2014

	
	
	
	412 635
	0.32 %
	392 630
	0.31 %
	Decrease 20 005 shares because of selling from 28 Apr 2014 to 15 May 2014

	
	
	
	392 630
	0.31 %
	
	
	Register to sell 92 630 shares from 13 Jun 2014 to 11 Jul 2014

	2
	Resonant Construction Joint Stock Company
	Connected institutions
	631 672
	0.49 %
	731 672
	0.57 %
	Increase 100 000 shares because of buying from 05 Mar 2014 to 25 Mar 2014

	
	
	
	731 672
	0.57 %
	751 672
	0.59 %
	Increase 20 000 shares because of buying from 28 Apr 2014 to 14 May 2014

	
	
	
	751 672
	0.59 %
	751 672
	0.59 %
	Register to buy 100 000 shares from 13 Jun 2014 to 11 Jul 2014

	3
	Trinh Hoai Giang
	Director of BOD cum Deputy General Manager
	404 635
	0.31 %
	123 665
	0.09 %
	Decrease 280 970 shares because of selling on 21 Mar 2014

	4
	Do Hung Viet
	Chair of BOD
	117 968
	0.09%
	17 968
	0.01%
	Decrease 100 000 shares because of selling from 17 Sep 2014 to 02 Oct 2014



3. Other transaction: 
Dragon Capital Markets Limited (DC) – Strategic shareholder

Transaction content: Fees for business consultant service for HSC

Transaction value (VND): 10 710 271 469
V. Other issues: None
